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  Drug Coverage Policy  
 

Effective Date    ................ 9/15/2024 
Coverage Policy Number .......... IP0320 
Policy Title…….Imbruvica for Non- 
Oncology Uses 
 

Oncology – Imbruvica for Non-Oncology Uses 
• Imbruvica® (ibrutinib tablets, capsules, and oral suspension − 

Pharmacyclics/Janssen) 

 
 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
The following Coverage Policy applies to health benefit plans administered by Cigna Companies. 
Certain Cigna Companies and/or lines of business only provide utilization review services to clients 
and do not make coverage determinations. References to standard benefit plan language and 
coverage determinations do not apply to those clients. Coverage Policies are intended to provide 
guidance in interpreting certain standard benefit plans administered by Cigna Companies. Please 
note, the terms of a customer’s particular benefit plan document [Group Service Agreement, 
Evidence of Coverage, Certificate of Coverage, Summary Plan Description (SPD) or similar plan 
document] may differ significantly from the standard benefit plans upon which these Coverage 
Policies are based. For example, a customer’s benefit plan document may contain a specific 
exclusion related to a topic addressed in a Coverage Policy. In the event of a conflict, a customer’s 
benefit plan document always supersedes the information in the Coverage Policies. In the absence 
of a controlling federal or state coverage mandate, benefits are ultimately determined by the 
terms of the applicable benefit plan document. Coverage determinations in each specific instance 
require consideration of 1) the terms of the applicable benefit plan document in effect on the date 
of service; 2) any applicable laws/regulations; 3) any relevant collateral source materials including 
Coverage Policies and; 4) the specific facts of the particular situation. Each coverage request 
should be reviewed on its own merits. Medical directors are expected to exercise clinical judgment 
and have discretion in making individual coverage determinations. Coverage Policies relate 
exclusively to the administration of health benefit plans. Coverage Policies are not 
recommendations for treatment and should never be used as treatment guidelines. In certain 
markets, delegated vendor guidelines may be used to support medical necessity and other 
coverage determinations. 

Cigna Healthcare Coverage Policy 
 
Imbruvica, a Bruton’s tyrosine kinase inhibitor, is indicated for the following uses:1 

• Chronic lymphocytic leukemia (CLL) or small lymphocytic lymphoma (SLL), in adults. 
• CLL or SLL, with 17p deletion, in adults. 
• Graft-versus-host disease, chronic, after failure of one or more lines of systemic therapy 

in adults and pediatric patients ≥ 1 year old. 
• Waldenström macroglobulinemia, in adults. 

 
Guidelines 
Imbruvica is discussed in guidelines from the National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN): 



 

Page 2 of 4 
Coverage Policy Number: IP0320 

• B-Cell Lymphomas:  NCCN guidelines (version 2.2024 – April 30, 2024) address mantle 
cell lymphoma, marginal zone lymphoma, gastric mucosa-associated lymphoid tissue (MALT) 
lymphoma, non-gastric MALT lymphoma, diffuse large B-cell lymphomas, Acquired Immune 
Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS)-related B-Cell lymphomas, and post-transplant 
lymphoproliferative disorders.2  For mantle cell lymphoma, Imbruvica + rituximab can be 
used as pretreatment in order to limit the number of cycles of aggressive induction therapy 
with RHyperCVAD (rituximab, cyclophosphamide, vincristine, doxorubicin, and 
dexamethasone) regimen (category 2A); Imbruvica ± rituximab is recommended as second-
line and subsequent therapy as “other recommended regimen” and Imbruvica + venetoclax 
as “useful in certain circumstances” (both category 2A).2  Imbruvica is recommended as a 
preferred aggressive induction therapy as a component of TRIANGLE regimen:  alternating 
RCHOP (rituximab, cyclophosphamide, doxorubicin, vincristine, and prednisone) + covalent 
Bruton tyrosine kinase inhibitor (Imbruvica)/RDHAP (rituximab, dexamethasone, and 
cytarabine) + carboplatin regimen (category 2A).  Imbruvica can also be used in combination 
with rituximab as maintenance therapy (category 2A).  For marginal zone lymphoma, 
Imbruvica is recommended as second-line and subsequent therapy as “other recommended 
regimens” (category 2A).  For mantle cell and marginal zone lymphoma, there is a footnote 
that states head-to-head clinical trials in other B-cell malignancies have demonstrated a 
more favorable toxicity profile for Calquence and Brukinsa compared to Imbruvica without 
compromising efficacy.  The NCCN compendium recommends Imbruvica as a second-line and 
subsequent therapy for diffuse large B-cell lymphomas, human immunodeficiency virus 
(HIV)-related B-Cell lymphomas, post-transplant lymphoproliferative disorders, and high-
grade B-cell lymphoma (category 2A).3 

• Central Nervous System (CNS) Cancers:  NCCN guidelines (version 1.2024 – May 31, 
2024) recommend Imbruvica as one of the options for patients with relapsed or refractory 
disease for primary CNS lymphoma as “other recommended regimens” (category 2A).4  The 
guidelines also recommend Imbruvica for induction therapy as a single agent  as “useful in 
certain circumstances” if the patient is unsuitable for or intolerant to high-dose methotrexate 
(category 2A).4  Imbruvica is used with high-dose methotrexate and rituximab in some 
clinical scenarios (category 2A).4  Imbruvica is also recommended as treatment for brain 
metastases in lymphoma (category 2A). 

• CLL/SLL:  NCCN guidelines (version 3.2024 – March 26, 2024) recommend Imbruvica as a 
treatment option in various scenarios (e.g., first-line therapy for patients with or without 17p 
deletion/TP53 mutation and as second-line and third therapy [category 1 recommendations 
for many scenarios]) as “other recommended regimens”.5  Imbruvica plays a vital role in the 
management of CLL/SLL and many trials describe its efficacy.5 

• Hairy Cell Leukemia:  NCCN guidelines (version 2.2024 – April 22, 2024) recommend 
Imbruvica as one of the options for treatment of progressive disease after therapy for 
relapsed or refractory disease as “other recommended regimens” (category 2A).6 

• Graft-Versus-Host Disease:  NCCN guidelines for hematopoietic stem cell transplantation 
(version 1.2024 – April 26, 2024) recommend Imbruvica as a systemic agent for steroid-
refractory chronic graft-versus-host disease after failure of one or more lines of systemic 
therapy in patients ≥ 1 years of age (category 2A).7  The guidelines note that Imbruvica 
should be used with caution in patients with history of heart arrhythmias or heightened risk 
of bleeding. 

• Waldenström Macroglobulinemia/Lymphoplasmacytic Lymphomas:  NCCN 
guidelines (version 2.2024 – December 5, 2023) recommend Imbruvica, with or without 
rituximab, as a primary therapy option as one of several “preferred” regimens (category 1).8  
For previously treated patients, Imbruvica, with or without rituximab, is also cited as a 
“preferred” regimen (category 1).  Imbruvica is also a “preferred” regimen for symptomatic 
management of Bing Neel Syndrome (category 2A).8 
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This policy supports medical necessity review for ibrutinib (Imbruvica) for non-oncology 
indications.   
 
The use of ibrutinib for oncology indications are addressed in a separate coverage policy 
(Oncology Medications). 
 
Medical Necessity Criteria 
 
Imbruvica is considered medically necessary when the following criteria are met:  
 
FDA-Approved Indication 
 
1. Graft-Versus-Host Disease, Chronic:  Approve for 1 year if the patient meets BOTH of the 

following (A and B): 
A. Patient is ≥ 1 year of age; AND 
B. Patient has tried at least one conventional systemic treatment for graft-versus-host disease. 

Note:  Examples of conventional systemic treatments include:  corticosteroids 
(methylprednisolone, prednisone), imatinib, low-dose methotrexate, sirolimus, 
mycophenolate mofetil, and Jakafi (ruxolitinib tablets). 

 
When coverage is available and medically necessary, the dosage, frequency, duration of therapy, 
and site of care should be reasonable, clinically appropriate, and supported by evidence-based 
literature and adjusted based upon severity, alternative available treatments, and previous 
response to therapy. 
 
Receipt of sample product does not satisfy any criteria requirements for coverage. 
 
Conditions Not Covered 
 
Any other use is considered experimental, investigational, or unproven (criteria will be updated as 
new published data are available). 
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Revision Details 
 

Type of Revision Summary of Changes Date 

Annual Review Graft-Versus-Host Disease. 
Updated conventional systemic treatment criteria 
from ‘inadequate response..unless contraindicated 
or intolerant’ to ‘tried’  
 
Updated title from ‘Ibrutinib for Non-Oncology 
Uses’ to “Imbruvica for Non-Oncology Uses’ 

9/15/2024 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
The policy effective date is in force until updated or retired. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
“Cigna Companies” refers to operating subsidiaries of The Cigna Group. All products and services 
are provided exclusively by or through such operating subsidiaries, including Cigna Health and Life 
Insurance Company, Connecticut General Life Insurance Company, Evernorth Behavioral Health, 
Inc., Cigna Health Management, Inc., and HMO or service company subsidiaries of The Cigna 
Group. © 2024 The Cigna Group. 
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